7\ | + ot i 0 S
\ \ f ‘ : \ ; , | R
St A Practical English Grammar

Second editljg_)'n ExerclseS'l\ :

P
<

Martmet

H 4‘

')xford :

Fovele v o



A.J. Thomson and A.V. Martinet

A Practical
English Grammar

Exercises 1

Second Edition

Oxford University Press



Oxford University Press
Walton Street, Oxford OX2 6DP

London Glasgow New York Toronto

Delhi Bombay Calcutta Madras Karachi
Kuala Lumpur Singapore Hong Kong Tokyo
Nairobi Dar Es Salaam Cape Town
Melbourne Auckland

and associated companies in
Beirut Berlin Ibadan Mexico City Nicosia

OXFORD is a trade mark of Oxford University Press.
ISBN 0194313379
© Oxford University Press 1961, 1962, 1964, 1972, 1975, 1980

Exercises 1 and 2 were originally published between 1961 and
1972 as ten individual books of exercises.

Exercises 1 first published as Combined Exercises Volume 11975
Second edition 1980
Fifth impression 1983

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in
any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior
permission of Oxford University Press.

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by
way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or
otherwise circulated without the publisher’s prior consent in
an% form of binding or cover other than that in which it is
published and without a similar condition including this
condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

Filmset by Tradespools Ltd, Frome, Somerset
and printed in Great Britain at

the University Press, Oxford

by Eric Buckley, Printer to the University.



A Practical English Grammar
Exercises 1



Preface to the second edition

This is one of two books of exercises designed to accompany A Practical
English Grammar. To coincide with the publication of the third edition
of the Grammar the books have been reissued in a larger format with
some minor changes. The text has been altered where necessary to bring
the language and content up to date; the numbering of the sections has
been rationalized; the 185 individual exercises have been renumbered in
a single sequence for ease of reference; and the references printed at the
head of each exercise are now to the third edition of the Grammar. In
other respects the books are largely unaltered.

As in the original edition, the exercises in Book 1 are graded ‘A’, ‘B’
and ‘C’. ‘A’ means difficult, ‘B’ means moderately difficult and ‘C’
means easy. These gradings are printed at the head of each exercise. In
Book 2 all the exercises are of an intermediate difficulty and have not
therefore been graded by letters in this way.

Some of the exercises are in the form of a dialogue between two people.
Quotation marks are not used here but the second remark is usually
printed directly below the first. Where both remarks are very short, they
sometimes follow each other on the same line with a space between
them.

Keys to most of the exercises will be found at the end of the book. It has
not been felt necessary to provide keys for every exercise.

It will be noticed that in some places the old imperial weights and
measures have been retained, in others they have been replaced by
metric ones. This is deliberate, as both forms are in daily use among
English speakers.



Contents

1

Voo b WK

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Present and past tenses
(based on chapters 16 and 17 of A Practical English Grammar)

Auxiliary verbs

Auxiliary verbs

Auxiliary verbs

The simple present tense

The simple present tense

The present continuous tense

The simple present and the present continuous
The simple present and the present continuous
The simple past tense

The simple past tense

The past continuous tense

The simple past and the past continuous

The simple past and the past continuous

The present perfect tense

The present perfect and the simple past

The present perfect and the simple past

The present perfect and the simple past

The present perfect continuous tense

The present perfect and the present perfect continuous
for and since

Future and conditional tenses
(based on chapters 18-21 of A Practical English Grammar)

The present continuous tense

The be going to form

The present continuous and the be going to form
The future tense

The present continuous and the future tense

will + infinitive and the be going to form

will + infinitive and the be going to form

The future continuous tense

will + infinitive and the future continuous

won’t + infinitive and the future continuous negative
will you? and second person interrogative forms
shall and will

Time clauses

32
33
34
36
37
38
40
42
43
45
47
48
50



34
35
36
37
38
39

41
42
43
44
45

47
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58

59

61
62
63

The future perfect tense

Time clauses

Conditional sentences: type 1
Conditional sentences: type 2
Conditional sentences: type 3
Conditional sentences: mixed types
Conditional sentences: mixed types

Gerund, infinitive and participles
(based on chapters 22-5 of A Practical English Grammar)

Infinitive with or without 7o

Infinitive with or without to

Infinitive represented by to

Indirect commands expressed by object + infinitive
Indirect commands expressed by object + infinitive
toolenoughl/so . . . as with infinitive

Various infinitive constructions

Infinitive used to express purpose

Clauses and phrases of purpose

Perfect infinitive used with auxiliary verbs

Perfect infinitive used with auxiliaries and some other
verbs

The gerund

Gerund and infinitive

Gerund and infinitive

Gerund and infinitive

Infinitive, gerund, and present participle

Using participles to join sentences

Misrelated participles

Auxiliary verbs

(based on chapters 11-15, 21 and 22 [paragraphs 255-6] of A Practica

English Grammar)

Auxiliary verbs, negative and interrogative
Auxiliaries and ordinary verbs, negative and
interrogative

have, possessive

have, various uses

The have + object + past participle construction

51
53
54
55
56
58
59

61
62
64
66
67
68
69
71
73
75

76
78
79
80
82
84
86
88

90

91
92
94
96



65

67
68
69
70

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

80
81
82
83
84
85
86

87
88

89

90
91

93
94

95
96

be

can and be able

may

Short answers using auxiliary verbs

Question tags

Additions to remarks, using auxiliary verbs
Agreements and disagreements with remarks, using
auxiliary verbs

Auxiliaries followed by infinitive with or without to
must and have to

must not and need not

need not and don’t have to etc.

must, can’t and needn’t with the perfect infinitive
will and shall

would and should

would and should

Auxiliary verbs used with the perfect infinitive

Indirect speech and passive voice
(based on chapters 28 and 29 of A Practical English Grammar)

Indirect speech: statements

Indirect speech: statements

Indirect speech: questions

Indirect speech: questions

Indirect speech: commands

Indirect speech: commands

Indirect speech: commands with if- clauses and
time clauses :

Indirect speech: suggestions and commands with let
Indirect speech: sentences with must, needn’t and
have to

Indirect speech: sentences with will and shall,
would and should

Indirect speech: mixed types

Indirect speech to direct speech

Passive voice: active to passive

Passive voice: active to passive

Active to passive with verb + preposition/adverb
combinations

Active to passive with changes of construction
Passive to active

97
99
101
102
103
104

106
107
108
110
111
112
114
116
117
119

121
122
125
126
128
129

130
131

133

135
136
138
139
140

142
143
145



N b W=

Key

Present and past tenses

Future and conditional tenses
Gerund, infinitive and participles
Auxiliary verbs

Indirect speech and passive voice

147
150
155
161
165



1 Present and past tenses

1 Auxiliary verbs
C PEG102-3

Read the following

a in the negative

b in the interrogative

c in the third person singular

(Auxiliaries are used both by themselves and as part of various tenses of
ordinary verbs.)

Note

1 may for ‘possibility’ cannot be used in the interrogative at the
beginning of a sentence. Instead we use a phrase such as ‘Do you
think that’ + a future tense, or ‘Is it likely’ + an infinitive.

e.g. No.1 AmIlikely to see him?
No. 13 Do you think that they will come?

2 Use needn’t as the negative of must in Nos. 15, 23, and 30.

1 I'may see him.
2 They should read more.
3 You are six feet tall.
4 We are seeing Mary tomorrow.
5 They can play the guitar.
6 The girls are playing tennis.
7 We can tell you the time.
8 The birds are eating the buds.
9 Ican show him the way.
10 They have a house.
11 My boss will be angry.
12 Tom and Ann can go by bus.
13 They may come tonight.
14 We are cleaning our own shoes.
15 They must obey me.
16 The boys have seen the comet.
17 These lakes are deep.



2 PRESENT AND PAST TENSES

18 These exercises are all wrong.

19 They are very cold.

20 They may (permission) take the car.
21 They have made a cake.

22 These nests are made by wasps.

23 You must be quick.

24 Their gardens are full of weeds.

25 They are in a hurry.

26 You have a lot of grey hairs.

27 1am ashamed.

28 You’ll be able to drive in a few days.
29 They have written to him. ‘

30 We must lend him some money.

31 The cows are walking on the daffodils.
32 These plays are written by the students.
33 They will be ill if they eat it.

34 These repairs will take a long time.

35 Some pearls are made by oysters.

36 Ihave a bad cold.

2 Auxiliary verbs
C PEG102-3

Put the following verbs into the past tense. (Auxiliaries are used both by
themselves and as part of certain forms and tenses of ordinary verbs.)
Use had to as the past tense of must.

1 He isn’t working hard.

2 She doesn’t like cats.

3 Ican’t say anything.

4 We must read it carefully.

5 I am afraid of cows.

6 He can lift it easily.

7 Itisn’t far from London.

8 Isn’tit too heavy to carry?

9 He is mowing the grass. -
10 He hopes that Tom will be there.
11 How much does this cost?
12 They haven’t much money.
13 How old ishe?
14 Do you see any difference?



PRESENT AND PAST TENSES 3

15 Ido whatIcan.

16 How far can you swim?

17 You must change that.

18 Tom can always ride my bicycle.

19 What time is it?

20 Have you time to do it?

21 Are you frightened?

22 Must you pay for it yourself?

23 What have you got in the box?

24 We hope that he’ll come.

25 He says that she may not be in time. (He said that she . . .)

26 Do you understand what he is saying? I don’t.

27 There are accidents every day at these crossroads.

28 She thinks that it may cost £100. (She thought thatit. . .)

29 Doesn’t Mr Pitt know your address?

30 They aren’t expecting me, are they?

31 He thinks that the snakes may be dangerous. (see 28)

32 She wants to know if she may borrow the car. (She wanted to
knowif. . .)

33 Is she interested in crocodiles?

34 Tom is certain that he will win.

35 Can you read the notice? No, Ican’t.

36 Idon’t think that the bull will attack us.

3 Auxiliary verbs
C PEG104

Answer the following questions
a in the affirmative
b in the negative

in each case repeating the auxiliary and using a pronoun as subject.

e.g. Do you need this? Answer: Yes,Ido. No,Idon’t.
Can Tom swim? Answer: Yes, he can. No, he can’t.

Use needn’t as the negative of must.

1 Is the water deep?

2 Do you know the way?

3 Can you swim?

4 Does he come every day?



4 PRESENT AND PAST TENSES

5 Are you afraid of ghosts?
6 Are you feeling better?
7 Must you go?
8 Are you enjoying this?
9 Does he know you?
10 Are your neighbours noisy?
11 May I borrow your car?
12 Is English difficult?
13 Will she see him?
14 Do you play cards?
15 Should I tell the police?
16 Can you cook?
17 Are you Mr Pitt?
18 Did she sing well?
19 Is your name Pitt?
20 Were they frightened?
21 Will his mother be there?
22 Ought I to get a new hat?
23 Should I marry him?
24 Was the driver killed?
25 Have you any money?
26 Did you dismiss him?
27 Do you live here?
28 Should we cut the grass?
29 Is he happy?
30 Isit cold today?
31 CanIhelp you?
32 Must you type it?
33 Are you having a bath?
34 Am Iin your way?
35 Does he love you?
36 Are you hungry?

4 The simple present tense
C PEG168-9

Read the following in the third person singular. Do not change the
object if it is plural.

1 Ithink I am right.
2 Policemen often direct traffic.



PRESENT AND PAST TENSES 5

3 They help their father.
4 Butchers sell meat.
5 We live in London.
6 They worry too much.
7 You drive too quickly.
8 I always carry an umbrella.
9 Why do dogs bark?
10 His sons go to the local school.
11 Cats don’t bark.
12 Buses go every ten minutes.
13 I always read the Guardian.
14 Do you like boiled eggs for breakfast?
15 These seats cost £2.
16 I go to church on Sundays.
17 Elephants never forget.
18 You make very bad coffee.
19 Do ducks lay big eggs?
20 I often forget my own age.
21 Do you like snails?
22 Do you often eat garlic?
23 I cook my own meals.
24 Englishmen seldom speak at breakfast.
25 Detectives don’t wear uniform.
26 What do they do?
They do nothing. They lie in bed all day.
27 Good children always obey their parents.
28 They kiss their mother when they come home from school.
29 Englishmen rush home when the day’s work is over.
30 The boys box in the gymnasium on Fridays.
31 His dogs always attack strangers.
32 These hotels don’t allow dogs.
33 Motor cycles don’t make a lot of noise.
34 1brush my hair every night.
35 My hens often fly over the wall and lay eggs in Mr Pitt’s garden.
36 They do exercises every morning before breakfast.



6 PRESENT AND PAST TENSES

S The simple present tense
C PEG 168-9

Read the following
a in the negative
b in the interrogative.

In Nos. 2 and 14, have is used as an ordinary verb and should be treated
as one.

1 You know the answer.
2 He has breakfast at 8.00.
3 Jack loves Jill.
4 Some schoolgirls wear uniforms.
5 He trusts you.
6 It melts in the sun.
7 The bell rings at 8.00.
8 The flowers look fresh.
9 Those children like sweets.
10 He thinks too much.
11 He lives beside the sea.
12 They talk in their sleep.
13 This stove heats the water.
14 She has a cold bath every day.
15 Climbers often carry ropes.
16 He usually believes you.
17 He sows seeds in the spring.
18 I remember the address.
19 She plays chess very well.
20 They always forget to pay.
21 These thieves usually work at night.
22 He leaves home at 8.00 every day.
23 Most men shave every day.
24 She agrees with you.
25 Their dogs bark all night.
26 Their neighbours often complain.
27 Tom enjoys driving at night.
28 They feel very cold.
29 Tom looks very well.
30 They sell fresh grape juice here.
31.She spends all her money on clothes.
32 She cuts her husband’s hair every week.



PRESENT AND PAST TENSES 7

33 They pick the apples in October.
34 The last train leaves at midnight.
35 This car breaks down frequently.
36 That planet moves round the sun.

6 The present continuous tense
C PEG 1604

Put the verbs in brackets into the present continuous tense. In No. 25,
have is used as an ordinary verb and can therefore be used in the
continuous tense.

1 She (not work), she (swim) in the river.
2 He (teach) his boy to ride.
3 Why Ann (not wear) her new dress?
4 The aeroplane (fly) at 2,000 metres.
5 What Tom (do) now? He (clean) his shoes.
6 This fire (go) out. Somebody (bring) more coal?
7 It (rain)?
Yes, it (rain) very hard. You can’t go out yet.
8 You (mend) my shirt.
9 You (not tell) the truth.
How do you know that I (not tell) the truth?
10 Who (move) the furniture about upstairs?
It’s Tom. He (paint) the front bedroom.
11 Mrs Jones (sweep) the steps outside her house.
12 What you (read) now? I (read) Crime and Punishment.
13 It is a lovely day. The sun (shine) and the birds (sing).
14 Someone (knock) at the door. You (not go) to answer it?
I (go) in a minute. I just (get) out of my bath.
15 She always (ring) up asking silly questions.
16 My mother doesn’t usually make cakes on Mondays, but she (make)
one today as my aunt (come) to tea tomorrow.
17 Where is Tom? He (lie) under the car.
18 Can I borrow your pen or you (use) it at the moment?
19 You (do) anything this evening? - No, I’m not.
Well, I (go) to the cinema. Would you like to come with me?
20 Child: Come and look. The house across the road is on fire!
Mother: I can’t come now, I (make) an omelette. Is the Fire Brigade
there?



8 PRESENT AND PAST TENSES

Child: Yes, they have just arrived and the men (jump) down from
the engine.

21 Mother: What the people of the house (do)?
Child: Some of them (stand) in the street holding a blanket and
others (throw) things down from the windows.

22 A woman (wave) from the attic. I think she is trapped. Perhaps the
stairs (blaze).

23 The firemen (put) up a ladder, and one of them (climb) up to help
her.

24 Now the fireman (come) down again. He (carry) a baby. The woman
(follow).

25 We (have) breakfast at 8.00 tomorrow because Tom (catch) an early
train:

26 Why you (type) so fast? You (make) a lot of mistakes.

27 What is the strange smell?
The people next door (cook) cabbage.

28 Tom usually feeds the hens but I (do) it today as he isn’t well.

29 You can’t see Ann because she (rest). She always rests after lunch.

30 They (dig) an enormous hole just outside my gate.
Why they (dig) it?
I don’t know. Perhaps they (look) for oil.

31 What (make) that terrible noise?
It’s the pneumatic drill. They (repair) the road.

32 The children are very quiet. Go and see what they (do).
They (cut) up some £5 notes.

33 What you (wait) for?
I (wait) for my change; the boy just (get) it.

34 I can’t hear what you (say); the traffic (make) too much noise.

35 She always (lose) her glasses and asking me to look for them.

36 Why you (hide) the bottles?
I (hide) them because my mother-in-law (come) to dinner tomorrow
and she doesn’t approve of drink.

7 The simple present and the present continuous
B PEG 160-71

Put the verbs in brackets into the simple present or the present
continuous tense.

1 Cuckoos (not build) nests. They (use) the nests of other birds. .
2 You can’t see Tom now: he (have) a bath.



