Second edition

A Practical English Grammar **Exercises 1**

A.J. Thomson A.V. Martinet

)xford

A. J. Thomson and A. V. Martinet A Practical

Exercises 1

English Grammar

Second Edition

Oxford University Press Walton Street, Oxford OX2 6DP

London Glasgow New York Toronto Delhi Bombay Calcutta Madras Karachi Kuala Lumpur Singapore Hong Kong Tokyo Nairobi Dar Es Salaam Cape Town Melbourne Auckland

and associated companies in Beirut Berlin Ibadan Mexico City Nicosia

OXFORD is a trade mark of Oxford University Press.

ISBN 0 19 431337 9

© Oxford University Press 1961, 1962, 1964, 1972, 1975, 1980

Exercises 1 and 2 were originally published between 1961 and 1972 as ten individual books of exercises.

Exercises 1 first published as Combined Exercises Volume I 1975 Second edition 1980 Fifth impression 1983

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of Oxford University Press.

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form of binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

Filmset by Tradespools Ltd, Frome, Somerset and printed in Great Britain at the University Press, Oxford by Eric Buckley, Printer to the University.

A Practical English Grammar Exercises 1

Preface to the second edition

This is one of two books of exercises designed to accompany A Practical English Grammar. To coincide with the publication of the third edition of the Grammar the books have been reissued in a larger format with some minor changes. The text has been altered where necessary to bring the language and content up to date; the numbering of the sections has been rationalized; the 185 individual exercises have been renumbered in a single sequence for ease of reference; and the references printed at the head of each exercise are now to the third edition of the Grammar. In other respects the books are largely unaltered.

As in the original edition, the exercises in Book 1 are graded 'A', 'B' and 'C'. 'A' means difficult, 'B' means moderately difficult and 'C' means easy. These gradings are printed at the head of each exercise. In Book 2 all the exercises are of an intermediate difficulty and have not therefore been graded by letters in this way.

Some of the exercises are in the form of a dialogue between two people. Quotation marks are not used here but the second remark is usually printed directly below the first. Where both remarks are very short, they sometimes follow each other on the same line with a space between them.

Keys to most of the exercises will be found at the end of the book. It has not been felt necessary to provide keys for every exercise.

It will be noticed that in some places the old imperial weights and measures have been retained, in others they have been replaced by metric ones. This is deliberate, as both forms are in daily use among English speakers.

Contents

1	Present and past tenses	
	(based on chapters 16 and 17 of A Practical English Grammar)	
1	Auxiliary verbs	1
2	Auxiliary verbs	2
3	Auxiliary verbs	3
4	The simple present tense	4
5	The simple present tense	6
6	The present continuous tense	7
7	The simple present and the present continuous	8
8	The simple present and the present continuous	10
9	The simple past tense	12
10	The simple past tense	13
11	The past continuous tense	14
12	The simple past and the past continuous	16
13	The simple past and the past continuous	18
14	The present perfect tense	20
15	The present perfect and the simple past	21
16	The present perfect and the simple past	23
17	The present perfect and the simple past	24
18	The present perfect continuous tense	27
19	The present perfect and the present perfect continuous	29
20	for and since	30
2	Future and conditional tenses	
	(based on chapters 18-21 of A Practical English Grammar)	
21	The present continuous tense	32
22	The be going to form	33
23	The present continuous and the be going to form	34
24	The future tense	36
25	The present continuous and the future tense	37
26	will + infinitive and the be going to form	38
27	will + infinitive and the be going to form	40
28	The future continuous tense	42
29	will + infinitive and the future continuous	43
30	won't + infinitive and the future continuous negative	45
31	will you? and second person interrogative forms	47
32	shall and will	48
33	Time clauses	50

34	The future perfect tense	51			
35	5 Time clauses				
36 Conditional sentences: type 1					
37	Conditional sentences: type 2	55			
38	Conditional sentences: type 3	56			
39	Conditional sentences: mixed types	58			
40	Conditional sentences: mixed types	59			
		137.5			
3	Gerund, infinitive and participles				
	(based on chapters 22-5 of A Practical English Grammar)				
41	Infinitive with or without to	61			
42	Infinitive with or without to	62			
43	Infinitive represented by to	64			
44	Indirect commands expressed by object + infinitive	66			
45	Indirect commands expressed by object + infinitive	67			
46	too/enough/soas with infinitive	68			
47	Various infinitive constructions	69			
48	Infinitive used to express purpose	71			
49	Clauses and phrases of purpose	73			
50	Perfect infinitive used with auxiliary verbs	75			
51	Perfect infinitive used with auxiliaries and some other				
	verbs	76			
52	The gerund	78			
53	Gerund and infinitive	79			
54	Gerund and infinitive	80			
55	Gerund and infinitive	82			
56	Infinitive, gerund, and present participle	84			
57	Using participles to join sentences	86			
58	Misrelated participles	88			
4	Auxiliary verbs	- or w			
	(based on chapters 11-15, 21 and 22 [paragraphs 255-6] of A Practical English Grammar)				
59	Auxiliary verbs, negative and interrogative	90			
60	Auxiliaries and ordinary verbs, negative and				
	interrogative	91			
61	have, possessive	92			
62	have, various uses	94			
63	The have + object + past participle construction	96			

64	be	97
65	can and be able	99
66	may	101
67	Short answers using auxiliary verbs	102
68	Question tags	103
69	Additions to remarks, using auxiliary verbs	104
70	Agreements and disagreements with remarks, using	
	auxiliary verbs	106
71	Auxiliaries followed by infinitive with or without to	107
72	must and have to	108
73	must not and need not	110
74	need not and don't have to etc.	111
75	must, can't and needn't with the perfect infinitive	112
76	will and shall	114
77	would and should	116
78	would and should	117
79	Auxiliary verbs used with the perfect infinitive	119
_	Indirect speech and passive voice	
5	(based on chapters 28 and 29 of A Practical English Grammar)	
	(based oil chapters 26 and 29 of A Fractical English Grammar)	
80	Indirect speech: statements	121
81	Indirect speech: statements	122
82	Indirect speech: questions	125
83	Indirect speech: questions	126
84	Indirect speech: commands	128
85	Indirect speech: commands	129
86	Indirect speech: commands with if- clauses and	
	time clauses	130
87	Indirect speech: suggestions and commands with let	131
88	Indirect speech: sentences with must, needn't and	
	have to	133
89	Indirect speech: sentences with will and shall,	
	would and should	135
90	Indirect speech: mixed types	136
91	Indirect speech to direct speech	138
92	Passive voice: active to passive	139
93	Passive voice: active to passive	140
94	Active to passive with verb + preposition/adverb	
	combinations	142
95	Active to passive with changes of construction	143
96	Passive to active	145

Key

1	Present and past tenses	147
2	Future and conditional tenses	150
3	Gerund, infinitive and participles	155
4	Auxiliary verbs	161
5	Indirect speech and passive voice	165

1 Present and past tenses

1 Auxiliary verbs

C PEG 102-3

Read the following

- a in the negative
- b in the interrogative
- c in the third person singular

(Auxiliaries are used both by themselves and as part of various tenses of ordinary verbs.)

Note

- 1 may for 'possibility' cannot be used in the interrogative at the beginning of a sentence. Instead we use a phrase such as 'Do you think that' + a future tense, or 'Is it likely' + an infinitive.
- e.g. No. 1 Am I likely to see him? No. 13 Do you think that they will come?
- 2 Use needn't as the negative of must in Nos. 15, 23, and 30.
 - 1 I may see him.
 - 2 They should read more.
 - 3 You are six feet tall.
 - 4 We are seeing Mary tomorrow.
 - 5 They can play the guitar.
 - 6 The girls are playing tennis.
 - 7 We can tell you the time.
 - 8 The birds are eating the buds.
 - 9 I can show him the way.
- 10 They have a house.
- 11 My boss will be angry.
- 12 Tom and Ann can go by bus.
- 13 They may come tonight.
- 14 We are cleaning our own shoes.
- 15 They must obey me.
- 16 The boys have seen the comet.
- 17 These lakes are deep.

2 PRESENT AND PAST TENSES

- 18 These exercises are all wrong.
- 19 They are very cold.
- 20 They may (permission) take the car.
- 21 They have made a cake.
- 22 These nests are made by wasps.
- 23 You must be quick.
- 24 Their gardens are full of weeds.
- 25 They are in a hurry.
- 26 You have a lot of grey hairs.
- 27 I am ashamed.
- 28 You'll be able to drive in a few days.
- 29 They have written to him.
- 30 We must lend him some money.
- 31 The cows are walking on the daffodils.
- 32 These plays are written by the students.
- 33 They will be ill if they eat it.
- 34 These repairs will take a long time.
- 35 Some pearls are made by oysters.
- 36 I have a bad cold.

2 Auxiliary verbs

C PEG 102-3

Put the following verbs into the past tense. (Auxiliaries are used both by themselves and as part of certain forms and tenses of ordinary verbs.) Use had to as the past tense of must.

- 1 He isn't working hard.
- 2 She doesn't like cats.
- 3 I can't say anything.
- 4 We must read it carefully.
- 5 I am afraid of cows.
- 6 He can lift it easily.
- 7 It isn't far from London.
- 8 Isn't it too heavy to carry?
- 9 He is mowing the grass.
- 10 He hopes that Tom will be there.
- 11 How much does this cost?
- 12 They haven't much money.
- 13 How old is he?
- 14 Do you see any difference?

- 15 I do what I can.
- 16 How far can you swim?
- 17 You must change that.
- 18 Tom can always ride my bicycle.
- 19 What time is it?
- 20 Have you time to do it?
- 21 Are you frightened?
- 22 Must you pay for it yourself?
- 23 What have you got in the box?
- 24 We hope that he'll come.
- 25 He says that she may not be in time. (He said that she . . .)
- 26 Do you understand what he is saying? I don't.
- 27 There are accidents every day at these crossroads.
- 28 She thinks that it may cost £100. (She thought that it . . .)
- 29 Doesn't Mr Pitt know your address?
- 30 They aren't expecting me, are they?
- 31 He thinks that the snakes may be dangerous. (see 28)
- 32 She wants to know if she may borrow the car. (She wanted to know if . . .)
- 33 Is she interested in crocodiles?
- 34 Tom is certain that he will win.
- 35 Can you read the notice? No, I can't.
- 36 I don't think that the bull will attack us.

3 Auxiliary verbs

C PEG 104

Answer the following questions

- a in the affirmative
- b in the negative

in each case repeating the auxiliary and using a pronoun as subject.

e.g. Do you need this? Answer: Yes, I do. No, I don't. Can Tom swim? Answer: Yes, he can. No, he can't.

Use needn't as the negative of must.

- 1 Is the water deep?
- 2 Do you know the way?
- 3 Can you swim?
- 4 Does he come every day?

4 PRESENT AND PAST TENSES

- 5 Are you afraid of ghosts?
- 6 Are you feeling better?
- 7 Must you go?
- 8 Are you enjoying this?
- 9 Does he know you?
- 10 Are your neighbours noisy?
- 11 May I borrow your car?
- 12 Is English difficult?
- 13 Will she see him?
- 14 Do you play cards?
- 15 Should I tell the police?
- 16 Can you cook?
- 17 Are you Mr Pitt?
- 18 Did she sing well?
- 19 Is your name Pitt?
- 20 Were they frightened?
- 21 Will his mother be there?
- 22 Ought I to get a new hat?
- 23 Should I marry him?
- 24 Was the driver killed?
- 25 Have you any money?
- 26 Did you dismiss him?27 Do you live here?
- 28 Should we cut the grass?
- 29 Is he happy?
- 30 Is it cold today?
- 31 Can I help you?
- 32 Must you type it?
- 33 Are you having a bath?
- 34 Am I in your way?
- 35 Does he love you?
- 36 Are you hungry?

4 The simple present tense

C PEG 168-9

Read the following in the third person singular. Do not change the object if it is plural.

- 1 I think I am right.
- 2 Policemen often direct traffic.

- 3 They help their father.
- 4 Butchers sell meat.
- 5 We live in London.
- 6 They worry too much.
- 7 You drive too quickly.
- 8 I always carry an umbrella.
- 9 Why do dogs bark?
- 10 His sons go to the local school.
- 11 Cats don't bark.
- 12 Buses go every ten minutes.
- 13 I always read the Guardian.
- 14 Do you like boiled eggs for breakfast?
- 15 These seats cost £2.
- 16 I go to church on Sundays.
- 17 Elephants never forget.
- 18 You make very bad coffee.
- 19 Do ducks lay big eggs?
- 20 I often forget my own age.
- 21 Do you like snails?
- 22 Do you often eat garlic?
- 23 I cook my own meals.
- 24 Englishmen seldom speak at breakfast.
- 25 Detectives don't wear uniform.
- 26 What do they do?

They do nothing. They lie in bed all day.

- 27 Good children always obey their parents.
- 28 They kiss their mother when they come home from school.
- 29 Englishmen rush home when the day's work is over.
- 30 The boys box in the gymnasium on Fridays.
- 31 His dogs always attack strangers.
- 32 These hotels don't allow dogs.
- 33 Motor cycles don't make a lot of noise.
- 34 I brush my hair every night.
- 35 My hens often fly over the wall and lay eggs in Mr Pitt's garden.
- 36 They do exercises every morning before breakfast.

5 The simple present tense

C PEG 168-9

Read the following a in the negative b in the interrogative.

In Nos. 2 and 14, have is used as an ordinary verb and should be treated as one.

- 1 You know the answer.
- 2 He has breakfast at 8.00.
- 3 Jack loves Jill.
- 4 Some schoolgirls wear uniforms.
- 5 He trusts you.
- 6 It melts in the sun.
- 7 The bell rings at 8.00.
- 8 The flowers look fresh.
- 9 Those children like sweets.
- 10 He thinks too much.
- 11 He lives beside the sea.
- 12 They talk in their sleep.
- 13 This stove heats the water.
- 14 She has a cold bath every day.
- 15 Climbers often carry ropes.
- 16 He usually believes you.
- 17 He sows seeds in the spring.
- 18 I remember the address.
- 19 She plays chess very well.
- 20 They always forget to pay.
- 21 These thieves usually work at night.
- 22 He leaves home at 8.00 every day.
- 23 Most men shave every day.
- 24 She agrees with you.
- 25 Their dogs bark all night.
- 26 Their neighbours often complain.
- 27 Tom enjoys driving at night.
- 28 They feel very cold.
- 29 Tom looks very well.
- 30 They sell fresh grape juice here.
- 31. She spends all her money on clothes.
- 32 She cuts her husband's hair every week.

- 33 They pick the apples in October.
- 34 The last train leaves at midnight.
- 35 This car breaks down frequently.
- 36 That planet moves round the sun.

6 The present continuous tense

C PEG 160-4

Put the verbs in brackets into the present continuous tense. In No. 25, have is used as an ordinary verb and can therefore be used in the continuous tense.

- 1 She (not work), she (swim) in the river.
- 2 He (teach) his boy to ride.
- 3 Why Ann (not wear) her new dress?
- 4 The aeroplane (fly) at 2,000 metres.
- 5 What Tom (do) now? He (clean) his shoes.
- 6 This fire (go) out. Somebody (bring) more coal?
- 7 It (rain)?
 - Yes, it (rain) very hard. You can't go out yet.
- 8 You (mend) my shirt.
- 9 You (not tell) the truth.
 - How do you know that I (not tell) the truth?
- 10 Who (move) the furniture about upstairs? It's Tom. He (paint) the front bedroom.
- 11 Mrs Jones (sweep) the steps outside her house.
- 12 What you (read) now? I (read) Crime and Punishment.
- 13 It is a lovely day. The sun (shine) and the birds (sing).
- 14 Someone (knock) at the door. You (not go) to answer it? I (go) in a minute. I just (get) out of my bath.
- 15 She always (ring) up asking silly questions.
- 16 My mother doesn't usually make cakes on Mondays, but she (make) one today as my aunt (come) to tea tomorrow.
- 17 Where is Tom? He (lie) under the car.
- 18 Can I borrow your pen or you (use) it at the moment?
- 19 You (do) anything this evening? No, I'm not.Well, I (go) to the cinema. Would you like to come with me?20 Child: Come and look. The house across the road is on fire!
- 20 Child: Come and look. The house across the road is on fire! Mother: I can't come now, I (make) an omelette. Is the Fire Brigade there?

Child: Yes, they have just arrived and the men (jump) down from the engine.

- 21 Mother: What the people of the house (do)?
 Child: Some of them (stand) in the street holding a blanket and others (throw) things down from the windows.
- 22 A woman (wave) from the attic. I think she is trapped. Perhaps the stairs (blaze).
- 23 The firemen (put) up a ladder, and one of them (climb) up to help her.
- 24 Now the fireman (come) down again. He (carry) a baby. The woman (follow).
- 25 We (have) breakfast at 8.00 tomorrow because Tom (catch) an early train.
- 26 Why you (type) so fast? You (make) a lot of mistakes.
- 27 What is the strange smell?

 The people next door (cook) cabbage.
- 28 Tom usually feeds the hens but I (do) it today as he isn't well.
- 29 You can't see Ann because she (rest). She always rests after lunch.
- 30 They (dig) an enormous hole just outside my gate. Why they (dig) it?
 - I don't know. Perhaps they (look) for oil.
- 31 What (make) that terrible noise?It's the pneumatic drill. They (repair) the road.32 The children are very quiet. Go and see what they (do).
- 32 The children are very quiet. Go and see what they (do). They (cut) up some £5 notes.
- 33 What you (wait) for?

 I (wait) for my change; the boy just (get) it.
- 34 I can't hear what you (say); the traffic (make) too much noise.
- 35 She always (lose) her glasses and asking me to look for them.
- 36 Why you (hide) the bottles?

 I (hide) them because my mother-in-law (come) to dinner tomorrow and she doesn't approve of drink.

7 The simple present and the present continuous

B PEG 160-71

Put the verbs in brackets into the simple present or the present continuous tense.

- 1 Cuckoos (not build) nests. They (use) the nests of other birds.
- 2 You can't see Tom now: he (have) a bath.